

Case No. 20-1417

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS HARDER,
Appellant,

vs.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Nebraska
Honorable Cheryl R. Zwart, U.S. Magistrate Judge
Case No. 8:18-cv-00058-CRZ

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Shawn M. Sassaman
Bern Cappelli, LLP
101 West Elm Street, Suite 215
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Telephone: (610) 941-4444
Facsimile: (610) 941-9880
ssassaman@bernlip.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Summary and Request for Oral Argument

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Issue | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| A. Overview..... | 3 |
| B. Mr. Harder’s claims..... | 4 |
| C. Dr. Chiodo’s evaluation and report..... | 7 |
| D. Proceedings below | 12 |
| Summary of the Argument | 18 |
| Argument..... | 19 |
| Standard of Review..... | 19 |
| A. To satisfy <i>Daubert</i> ’s standard for expert testimony as to causation of an injury under the FELA, the expert’s opinion only needs to meet the FELA’s relaxed standard of causation: that the railroad’s action likely played a part, no matter how small, in bringing about the plaintiff’s injury. | 22 |
| 1. <i>Daubert</i> provides a liberal framework for the admission of expert testimony under the Federal Rules of Evidence..... | 23 |
| 2. The FELA’s relaxed causation standard impacts the <i>Daubert</i> analysis: so long as the expert presents scientifically reliable evidence that the railroad’s action likely played some role, however small, in causing the plaintiff’s injuries, the testimony should be admitted..... | 30 |
| 3. An expert may come to a conclusion on causation by performing a differential etiology analysis, and to satisfy <i>Daubert</i> and be admissible to establish causation in an FELA case it does not have to rule out all other possible causes..... | 37 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| B. Dr. Chiodo’s testimony that Mr. Harder’s exposure to carcinogenic toxins during his railroad work was a likely cause of his lymphoma satisfied <i>Daubert’s</i> standard for expert testimony as to causation of an injury under the FELA and was admissible. | 41 |
| 1. Dr. Chiodo performed a standard differential etiology analysis. | 42 |
| 2. Dr. Chiodo properly ruled in Mr. Harder’s toxic exposure during his railroad work as a likely cause of his lymphoma. | 43 |
| 3. That Dr. Chiodo could not definitively rule out Mr. Harder’s age or “bad luck” as possible causes of his lymphoma did not render his conclusion inadmissible that the toxic exposure was a likely cause..... | 46 |
| 4. Any concerns from Dr. Chiodo’s lack of information about Mr. Harder’s precise amount of exposure or inability to definitively rule out age or “bad luck” as possible causes of Mr. Harder’s lymphoma go to the weight of his testimony and not its admissibility..... | 48 |
| Conclusion | 51 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 52 |
| Certificate of Service | 53 |
| Addendum | 54 |
| Doc. 64: Judgment (Jan. 29, 2020) | A1 |
| Doc. 63: Memorandum and Order (Jan. 29, 2020)..... | A2 |
| Doc. 62: Order (Jan. 8, 2020)..... | A16 |
| Doc. 39-4: Report of Dr. Ernest P. Chiodo (June 3, 2019)..... | A18 |
| Certificate of Service..... | A25 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Bailey v. Cent. Vt. R.R.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943)..... | 33 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969) | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 46-47 |
| <i>Claar v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994) | 36 |
| <i>Clausen v. M/V NEW CARISSA</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) | 41, 44-45 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) | 32-33, 48 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. ODECO</i> , 18 F.3d 1237 (2d Cir. 1994) | 36-37 |
| <i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Benham</i> , 423 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) | 24-25 |
| <i>Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hardyman v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001) | 41, 44-45 |
| <i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) | 41 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Hickerson v. Pride Mobility Prods. Corp.</i> , 470 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hines v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1991) .. | 20, 34-36 |
| <i>Hose v. Chicago N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>In re Conrail Toxic Tort FELA Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A 94-11J, 1998 WL 465897 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 1998) | 46-48 |
| <i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Prempro Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 586 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2009) | 2, 38, 48-49 |
| <i>Jenson v. Eleventh Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kudabeck v. Kroger Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) | 38 |
| <i>Kuhn v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lauzon v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001) | 2, 26, 29, 38-39, 49 |
| <i>Lynch v. N.E. Regional Commuter R.R. Corp.</i> , 700 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 20, 50 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 19-20 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)..... | 31 |
| <i>Monessen S.W. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)..... | 31 |
| <i>Moody v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 693 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 30 |
| <i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)..... | 32 |
| <i>Poleto v. Conrail</i> , 826 Fd.2d 1270 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 31 |
| <i>Polski v. Quigley Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 24 |
| <i>Robinson v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)..... | 32 |
| <i>Sappington v. Skyjack, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 440 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Savage v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (E.D. Ark. 1999)..... | 36 |
| <i>Sentilles v. Inter-Caribbean Shipping Corp.</i> , 361 U.S. 107 (1959) ... | 34-35 |
| <i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958)..... | 31 |
| <i>Smith v. BMW N. Am., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 28-29, 39 |
| <i>Smith v. Nat. R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 467 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 33 |
| <i>Tedder v. Am. Railcar Indus., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 38 |
| <i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 645 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 19 |
| <i>Turner v. Iowa Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 38-39 |
| <i>United States v. Finch</i> , 630 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Watkins Inc. v. Chilkoot Distrib., Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) | 2, 40, 44-45 |

Wood v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co., 112 F.3d 306 (8th Cir. 1997) 26, 41

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 1

45 U.S.C. § 51 *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56..... 20

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 702..... 23-27, 30, 42-43

Rule 703..... 23-24

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4..... 1

Rule 32..... 52

Other authorities

Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence*

(1994)..... 40
